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Re: 2014 Conditioned License to Operate a Public Water System

Dear Mr. Mallett:

Enclosed is the 2014 license to operate (LTO) a public water system (PWS) for Oak Mallett Golf
Club (PWS ID# OH3233112). In accordance with Ohio Revised Code (ORC) § 6109.21 and Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-84-06, the LTO is hereby issued with conditions due to
violations of drinking water regulations at the PWS. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-84-04,
PWSs are required to display the yellow, conditioned license where it is clearly visible to
residents, the general public, and any person entering the facility.

The LTO is conditioned through January 30, 2015, with the following requirements:
1. Comply with all LTO renewal requirements, in accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-84.

2 Comply with all current and subsequent monitoring schedules issued by the Director, in
accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-81.

3. Comply with total coliform bacteria monitoring requirements, including both routine and

repeat sampling, and ground water rule sampling, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-
21 and OAC Rule 3745-81-42.

4. Comply with the total coliform maximum contaminant level, in accordance with OAC Rule
3745-81-14.
5. Within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of this letter, issue public notifications and

submit copies of the required public notices and completed verification forms to the Ohio
EPA, DDAGW-CO, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, Attn: Ruthanne Flottman
in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, for;

50 West Town Street = Suite 700 » P.O. Box 1048 ¢ Columbus, OH 43216-1049
www,epa.ohio.gov ® (614) 644-3020 « (614) 644-3184 (fax)
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a. Failure to monitor with the required repeat samples following a September 23,
2013 total coliform positive result;

b. Failure to monitor with the required repeat samples following a November 5, 2013
total coliform positive result;

c. Exceedance of the maximum contaminant level for total coliform during the month
of October 2013;

d. Exceedance of the maximum contaminant level for total coliform during the month
of November 2013;

e. Failure to sample source water for total coliform during the month of September
2013; and,

f. Failure to sample source water for total coliform during the month of November
2013.

6. Comply with the Ground Water Rule Assessment Source Monitoring Requirements, in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-42. Specific requirements can be found in the
November 14, 2013 letter sent from Justin Bowerman, Ohio EPA, NWDO, which requires
the PWS to:

a. Conduct monthly assessment source water monitoring, in accordance with OAC
Rule 3745-81-42(B)(3); and,

b. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this letter, submit photo-
documentation of the repaired electrical conduit connection on the well cap to the
Ohio EPA, DDAGW-NW, 347 North Dunbridge Rd., Bowling Green, Ohio 43402-
9398, Attn: Justin Bowerman, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-9-05(P).

If the requirements of this LTO are fulfilled, the PWS may be eligible for a green, unconditioned
license in the next renewal period. Should the PWS fail to comply with these conditions, the LTO
may be suspended or revoked. A PWS with a suspended LTO may only operate as authorized
by the Director, and a PWS with a revoked LTO is prohibited from producing water for human
consumption. Human consumption is defined in OAC Rule 3745-81-01 to include, but is not
limited to, drinking, food preparation, dishwashing, and hand washing.

Additionally, owners and/or operators who fail to comply with Ohio’s safe drinking water laws are
subject to civil penalties of up to $25,000.00 per day per violation under ORC § 6109.33.
Operating with a suspended or revoked LTO may jeopardize other licenses you may hold, such
as those for food service.

You are hereby notified that this action of the Director is final and may be appealed to the
Environmental Review Appeals Commission pursuant to ORC § 3745.04. The appeal must be in
writing and set forth the action complained of and the grounds upon which the appeal is based.
The appeal must be filed with the Commission within thirty (30) days after notice of the Director's
action. The appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee of $70.00, made payable to “Ohio
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Treasurer Josh Mandel," which the Commission, in its discretion, may reduce if by affidavit you
demonstrate that payment of the full amount of the fee would cause extreme hardship. Notice of
the filing of the appeal shall be filed with the Director within three (3) days of filing with the
Commission. Ohio EPA requests that a copy of the appeal be served upon the Ohio Attorney
General's Office, Environmental Enforcement Section. An appeal may be filed with the
Environmental Review Appeals Commission at the following address:

Environmental Review Appeals Commission
77 South High Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

If you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Ruthanne Flottman at (614) 644-
2761 or Ruthanne.Flottman@epa.ohio.gov.

(

't“é{ara Factor, Assistant Director
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

cc: Hancock County Health Department

ec: Holly Kaloz, Manager, DDAGW-CO
Julie Spangler, Supervisor, DDAGW-CO
Ellen Gerber, Manager, DDAGW-NWDO
Justin Bowerman, Inspector/fDOCC, DDAGW-NWDO
Linda Benham, Supervisor, DDAGW-NWDO
Kimberly Rhoads, Office of Legal Services



DRINKING WATER WARNING

Monitoring requirements were not met and
Tests show coliform bacteria in water at
OAK MALLETT GOLF CLUB

BOIL YOUR WATER BEFORE USING
OR USE BOTTLED WATER
Bottled water is available from

Sampling conducted for our water system showed total coliform bacteria were found. We were required to collect
four repeat samples within 24 hours of notification of any total coliform positive result to determine if E. coli or fecal
coliform bacteria were present. These bacteria can make you sick, and are a particular concern for people with
weakened immune systems. We did not take the required repeat samples or the required source water samples
during the following time periods, and therefore cannot be sure that the water does not pose an acute risk to human
health.

Total coliform repeat monitoring violation: September 2013, following a 9/23/13 TC positive
November 2013, following a 11/5/2013 TC positive

Total coliform monthly MCL violation: October 2013, November 2013

Source water sample (GWR) violation: September 2013, November 2013

We are required to monitor your drinking water for the presence of drinking water contaminants on a regular basis.
Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets health standards. The
maximum contaminant level for total coliform was exceeded in October 2013 and November 2013 when more than
one sample per month was total coliform positive. In addition, we failed to collect the required repeat and source
water (raw) samples following a total coliform positive during September 2013 and November 2013, and therefore
cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

Also, we are required to post public notice when violations have occurred. During these same time periods listed
above, we did not post the required public notices.

What should | do?

* DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for at least
one minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for
drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice. Boiling kills
bacteria and other organisms in the water.

e Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with
human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short term effects, diarrhea, cramps, nausea,
headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, some of the
elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

»  The symptoms above are not caused only by organisms in drinking water. If you experience any of these
symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek
advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

What happened?

Bacterial contamination can occur when increased run-off enters the drinking water source (for example, following
heavy rains). It also can happen due to a break in the distribution system (pipes) or a failure in the water treatment
process.

What is being done?
We are investigating and taking the necessary steps to correct the problem as soon as possible. For more
information, please contact at

name of contact phone number

or at

mailing address

General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from the EPA Safe Drinking
Woater Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.
Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not
have received this notice. You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by
hand or mail.

PRSIDY QB3243112 Date Distributed:




PUBLIC NOTICE INSTRUCTIONS AND VERIFICATION FORM
FOR TIER 1 and TIER 2 VIOLATIONS

The owner or operator of a public water system with Tier 1 and Tier 2 violations or situations that
may pose an acute risk to human health is required to notify the persons served by the public water
system. Notice shall be issued as soon as practical but no later than 24 hours after the system
learns of the violation. Public notice shall be repeated as established during consultation with Ohio
EPA.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PUBLIC WAS NOTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING METHOD(S)
INDICATED BELOW, AS DESCRIBED IN THE OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE 3745-81-32:

Required Method of Public Notification Actual Method of Public Notification

Use one or more of the following methods to | Describe actual methods used to notify public of
reach all persons served by the public water the violation:

system:
1A. Name of station(s)

1. Public notice issued by appropriate
broadcast media (such as radio and 1B. Date provided to station(s)
television stations) =iz

2A. Dates of posting

2. Public notice issued by continuous posting
in conspicuous places throughout the area | 2B. Locations of posting
served by the water system (required to
remain posted for as long as the violation
exists)

3. Date of delivery

3. Public notice issued by hand delivery to
persons served by the water system

4A. Method
4, Public notice issued by another delivery
method approved in writing 4B. Date
Additional methods established in A.  Method(s)
consultation with Ohio EPA
B. Date(s)

Complete the enclosed verification form and mail it to Ohio EPA - NWDO. INCLUDE A COPY
OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE.

A public notice as provided was issued without changes.

____ Adifferent public notice was issued. (After pre-approval from Ohio EPA)

Oak Mallett Golf Course

0OH3233112
Signature of Responsible Person Date Hancock County
TC repeat mon: 3" Quarter 2013; Nov 2013
GWR TC mon: Sept 2013; Nov 2013
Printed Name and Title of Responsible Person TC MCL: Oct 2013, Nov 2013

For Ohio EPA use only:
Date PN received:
PN acceptable: PN not acceptable:
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